value level 1, all other financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are allocated to fair

value level 2. In the case of level 3 receivables, the fair value is determined taking account

of individual loss expectations, which are largely based on the company’s assumptions

with regard to the counterparty’s creditworthiness.

Additionally, the compound embedded derivative is classified as level 3 of fair value

hierarchy. The fair value is calculated using a trinomial tree approach based on the Hull

White 1 Factor Model. The primary inputs of the model include the interest rate and

credit spread volatility, the market price at the valuation date, the credit spread and

market interest rate, as well as the probability of the occurrence of a triggering event

until the bonds maturity. The credit spread, its volatility, and the probability of any

triggering event are not observable in the market and hence judgmental. The following

sensitivity analysis shows the effect of reasonable changes of the unobservable input

parameters on the fair value as well as financial result loss:

36

EUR thousand Sep 30, 2023 Fair Value Embedded

Derivative

Effect on financial

result

Shift in probability of

change in control

+1 percentage point (6,979) (836)

-1 percentage point (5,307) 836

Shift in credit spread +10% (6,841) (698)

-10% (5,379) 764

Shift in volatility +10% (6,143) 0

-10% (6,143) 0

EUR thousand Dec 31, 2022 Fair Value Embedded

Derivative

Effect on financial

result

Shift in probability of

change in control

+1 percentage point 926 (484)

-1 percentage point 1,893 484

Shift in credit spread +10% 618 (791)

-10% 2,261 851

Shift in volatility +10% 2,012 603

-10% 859 (551)

In the calculation of the sensitivities shown above, the other parameters remained

constant for the calculation. A market change influencing one input may be correlated to

other inputs as well, e.g. an increase of the credit spread may correlate to an increase of

the volatility. Those effects may increase the changes or offset each other, depending on

the respective movements. The model does take the implicit assumption of the

correlation being constant over time.

The movements in level 3 fair values are as follows:

37

EUR thousand Embedded

derivative

January 1, 2022 (recognized in other non-current